WOOD COUNTY EDUCATIONAL SERVICE CENTER
Regular Governing Board Meeting Minutes
June 25, 2019

The regular session of the Wood County Educational Service Center Governing Board Meeting
was called to order by Governing Board President, Ms. Kathy Limes, at 4:00 p.m. with the
following members present: Ms. Judith Hines, Mr. Joe Long, Ms. Judy Paredes and Mr.
Timothy Smith. Also present: Ms. Gina Fernbaugh, Treasurer, Mr. Mark North,
Superintendent.

Absent:
None

Staff Members Present
Kyle Clark, Prevention Education Director
Susan Spencer, Community Learning Centers Director

Visitors Present —
None

Approval of the Minutes
Mr. Long moved and Ms. Hines seconded the motion to approve the following minutes:
Regular Board Meeting — May, 28, 2019

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and Mr. Smith. The chair
declared the motion carried.

REPORTS OF THE TREASURER

Approval of Cash Reconciliation Reports- The Cash Reconciliation Reports for the previous
month were provided to each Board member. Members had the opportunity to ask questions or
make comments regarding the report. Mr. Smith moved and Ms. Hines Seconded the motion to
approve the Cash Reconciliation report for the month of May 2019:

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and My. Smith. The chair
declared the motion carried.
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DATE: 06/03/2019 WOOD COUNTY E.S.C. PAGE: 1
TIME: 08:39 CASH RECONCILIATION AS OF 06/01/20189 (USAEMSEDT)
SUB-TOTALS TOTALS

Gross Depository Balances:
The Huntington National Bank

Total Depository Balances (Gross)

Rdjustments to Bank Balance:
cash in Transit to Bank
Outstanding Checks
Adjustments

Total Adjustments to Bank Balance

Investments:
Treasury Bonds and Notes
Certificate of Deposits
Other Securities
Other Investments:
Star Ohio
Star Ohio Plus

Total Investments
Cash on Hand:
Petty Cash:
TREASURER’S OFFICE
ED PROGRAM
Change Cash:

cash with Fiscal Agent

Total Cash on Hand

Total Balances

Total Fund Balance

Depository Clearance Accountss:

Huntington National - Payroll

Total Clearance Account Balances

$ 64,321.97
s 64,321.97
$ 0.00
162,604.53~
0.00
162,604.53-
s 0.00
6,325,000.00
0.00
884,639.27
262,442.14
7,472,081.41
s 50.00
30.00
0.00
80.00
$ 7,373,878.85
s 7,373,878.85
$ 49,674.49

$ 49,674.49

Treasurer

A Mmg_\___



Approval of Financial Reports — Upon the recommendation of the Treasurer, Ms. Hines moved
and Mr. Joe Long seconded the motion to approve the Financial Reports for the month of May
2019:

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and Mr. Smith. The Chair
declared the motion carried.
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Date:

100
200
400
500
600
800
900

6/03/19

Account Description

General Fund
PERSONAIL: SERVICES - SALARIES
EMPLOYEES RETIRE. & INSUR. BEN
PURCHASED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
CAPITAL OUTLAY
MISCELLANEQUS OBJECTS
OTHER USES OF FUNDS

Total General Fund

014
018
019
022
035
439
451
499
502
516
572
587
599

Other Funds
ROTARY-INTERNAL SERVICES
PUBLIC SCHOOL SUPPORT
OTHER GRANT
DISTRICT AGENCY
TERMINATION BENEFITS - HB426
PUBLIC SCHOOL PRESCROOL
DATA COMMUNICATION FUND
MISCELLANEOUS STATE GRANT FUND
SCHOOL TO WORK
IDEA PART B GRANTS
TITLE I DISADVANTAGED CHILDREN
IDEA PRESCHOOL-HANDICAPPED
MISCELLANEQUS FED. GRANT FUND

Total Other Funds

Grand Total All Funds

July 1 Beginning Cash Balance (All Funds):

Total MTD Receipts: 1,426,571.00

Current Cash Balance (All Funds):

FINANCIAL

REPORT

Processing Month: May 2019

Appropriation

7.495,423.53
2,104,091.93
433,218.14
149,953.26
16,375.83
83,480.00
270,449.¢68

10,552,992.37

745,827.76
1,715.00
2,587,182.31
379,405.95
21,801.42
128,000.00
1,800.00
37,493.90
954,974.69
25,000.00
143,155.20
23,577.72
1,110,867.05

6,160,801.00

16,713,793.37

7,684,353.84

FYTD Receipts:

7,373,878.85

Expended

6,840,302
1,922,559
326,471
96,064

5,999.

67,718
1,449

9,260,564.

636,229
1,300
2,012,329
355,530
21,801
128,000
1,800
29,459
672,573
22,540
108,293
18,575
760,793

4,769,228

14,029,792.46

13,719,317.47

.03
.15
.61
.24
06
.45
.68

22

.88
-65
.92
.90
.42
.00
.00
.13
.19
.52
.59
215
-89

.24

% Exp

91.3%
91.4%
75.4%
64.1%
36.6%
B1.1%

0.5%

87.8%

85.3%
75.8%
77.8%
93.7%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
78.6%
70.4%
90.2%
75.6%
78.8%
68.5%

77.4%

83.9%

Encumbered

0.00
1,400.07
55,005.39
24,405.00
3,990.27
7,596.13
0.00

92,396.86

3,591.88
185.65
125,212.63
6,008.18
0.00

0.00

0.00
1,374.53
65,242.39
1,408.42
34,861.61
375.67
156,181.55

394,442.51

486,839.37

Page:
(FUNDSUMM)

Balance

655,121.50
180,132.71
51,741.14
29,484.02
6,386.50
8,165.42
269,000.00

1,200,031.29

106,006.00
228.70
449,639.76
17,866.87
0.00

0.00

0.00
6,660.24
217,159.11
1,051.06
0.00
4,626.90
193,891.61

997,130.25

2,197,161.54



Approval of Bills — Upon the recommendation of the Treasurer, Mr. Tim Smith moved and Ms.
Paredes seconded the motion to approve the Bills for the month of May 2019:

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and Mr. Smith. The Chair
declared the motion carried.
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10-JUN-19 03:40 PM BILL_LIST PAGE 1
LIST OF BILLS FOR WCESC
05/01/201% TO  05/31/2019%
Vendor Item

Fund Func Obj SCC Subj OPU Name Description Amount Date

001 2870 414 9500 000000 QOO RACHEL WIXEY FY19 SUB COCRD FEE 4.547% 271.20 05/23/2019
001 2970 414 9900 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY19 SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 316.40 05/23/2019
001 2970 414 9902 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY19 SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 427.14 05/23/2019
001 2970 414 9904 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY19 SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 162.72 05/08/201%
001 29570 414 %%06 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY1S SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 275.45 05/08/2019
001 2970 414 2906 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY1% SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 852.13 05/08/2019
00L 2970 414 9906 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY1S SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 1,033.65 05/08/2019
001 2970 414 5906 000000 000 RACHEL WIXEY FY19 SUB COORD FEE 4.547% 715.92 05/23/2019
001 1280 439 54393 000000 000 CAROLYN TEMPLIN REIMB MILEAGE/ITINERANT 306.13 05/23/2019
001 2140 439 95433 000000 000 LAUREN NAPIER REIMB MILEAGE 209.44 05/23/2019
001 2152 439 9453 000000 000 LORT HUTTON REIMB MILEAGE SLP PRESCH 4% 0.85 05/23/2019
001 2152 439 9493 000000 000 CHRISTY MOENTER REIMB MILEAGE SLP PRESCHOOL 31.83 05/23/2019
001 2181 439% 9483 000000 000 AMY MCANALLY REIMB MILEAGE OT/PRESCH 20% 5.78 05/23/2018%
001 2181 439 9493 000000 00O AMY MCANALLY REIMB MILEAGE OT/PRESCH 20% 7.09 05/23/2019
001 2181 439 9493 000000 000 ROBYN HIGHTOWER SHARNINGHOUSE REIMB MILEAGE 9MO 30% 3.88 05/23/2019
001 2182 439 9493 000000 000 KRISTA VARNER REIMB MILEAGE/PT PRESCHOOL 5% 7.29 05/23/2019
001 2182 439 9493 000000 00O KRISTA VARNER REIMB MILEAGE/PT PRESCHOOL 5% 0.85 05/23/2019
001 2182 439 9493 000000 000 JOSIE ROWE REIMB MILEAGE/PT PRESCHOOL 3% 6.85 05/23/2019
001 2182 439 %493 000000 00C JESSYE HARTMAN REIMB MILEAGE/PT PRESCHOOL 9.11 05/23/2018
001 1280 461 9493 000000 000 WCESC - MEMC VENDOR PARENT MENTOR COPIER USAGE 63.95 05/28/2019
001 1280 461 9493 000000 000 WCESC - MEMC VENDOR PRESCHOOL/RELATED SRVS/COPIER 82.44 05/28/2019
001 1280 461 9493 00000C DOO WCESC - MEMC VENDOR PRESCH & RELATED SERVICES 194.05 05/28/2019
001 1280 510 9493 000000 000 MORGAN STECK REIMB PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES/SNACK 32.16 05/08/2019
001 1280 510 9493 000000 000 MORGAN STECK REIMB PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES/SNACK 44.60 05/08/2019
014 2421 439 3000 000000 000 CHRISTY SPONTELLI REIMB MILEAGE/JDC COQORD 19.35 05/23/20153
014 2421 439 3900 000000 000 CHRISTY SPONTELLI REIMB MILEAGE/JRC COORD 15.35 05/23/2019
014 1140 447 5000 000000 00O TIME WARNER CABLE INTERNET ACCESS-JDC 94 .99 05/08/201%
014 1140 447 9900 000000 000 TIME WARNER CABLE INTERNET ACCESS-JRC 94.9% 05/08/2019
014 2415 461 9000 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR JDC COPIER USAGE 0.27 05/28/201%
014 2415 461 9900 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR JRC COPIER USAGE 0.27 05/28/2019
014 1140 520 9900 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN HOLT WORLD HISTORY/DAILEY 70.32 05/23/2019
019 2173 410 $61% 000000 000 WOCD COUNTY SHERIFF COMPLIANCE CHECKS 2,103.64 05/08/2019
019 2173 410 39615 000000 000 GREENLOCK STORAGE JULY 2018-JUNE 2019 89.25 05/23/2019
019 2173 411 9619 000000 000 SCANTRON INSIGHT SCANNER ONSIGHT 483.00 05/08/2019
019 2173 411 9619 000000 00O SCANTRON SURVEYTRACKER PLUS NETWORK 1,570.00 05/08/2019
019 2173 411 9619 000000 000 CLC - MEMO ALT. ACTIVITY SVCS 8,496.00 05/28/2019
019 2173 411 9619 000000 00O CLC - MEMO ALT ACTIVITY SVCS 4,410.00 05/28/2019
019 2173 412 9619 000000 00O BILL IVOSKA ANNUAL REPORT 18,000.00 05/09/2019
019 1190 414 9100 000000 000 AMBER WILSON REIMBURSE STAFF FOR REQUIRED 39.95 05/23/2019
019 1190 414 9100 000000 000 BROOKE GABLE REIMBURSE STAFF FOR REQUIRED 39.95 05/23/2019
019 1190 414 9100 000000 000 MORGAN HUDSON REIMBURSE STAFF FOR REQUIRED 39.95 05/23/2019
019 1190 414 9100 000000 000 MORIAH GARCIA REIMBURSE STAFF FOR REQUIRED 39.95 05/23/201%

019 1190 414 9100 000000 COO CAROLINE HUNT REIMBURSE STAFF FOR REQUIRED 39.95 05/23/2019



10-JUN~-19 (03:40 PM BILL LIST PAGE 2
LIST OF BILLS FOR WCESC
05/01/2019 TO 05/31/2019
Vendor Item

Fund Func Obj SCC Subj OPU Name Description Amount Date

012 11920 414 3100 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR WCESC MEMO FOR BCII & FBI 22.00 05/28/201¢9
019 1190 414 35100 000000 000 WCESC - MEMC VENDOR WCESC MEMO FOR BCII & FBI 22.00 05/28/2019
019 1150 414 9100 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR WCESC MEMO FOR BCII & FBI 25.25% 05/28/2019
019 1190 414 9100 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR WCESC MEMO FOR BCII & FBI 25.25 05/28/2019
015 2173 414 9619 000000 000 PEMBERVILLE FREE FAIR PEMBERVILLE FREE FAIR BOOK AD 145.00 05/08/2019
019 2959 417 9100 000000 000 BILL IVOSKA -PROGRAM EVALUATION FOR 21ST 2,020.00 05/09/2019
012 1140 425 9418 000000 000 FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH RENT FOR ALC CLASSES 200.00 05/23/2019
019 1140 433 9100 000000 000 SUSAN YOUNGPETER MILEAGE 23.98 05/23/2019
019 1140 433 9100 000000 000 BRITTANY HOFFMAN MILEAGE 118.36 05/23/2019
019 2173 433 9619 000000 00O JEANINE LINDQUIST MILEAGE 288.85 05/23/2019
019 2173 433 9619 000000 00O BILL HAMILTON MILEAGE 85.02 05/23/2019
019 2173 433 9619 000000 000 MELISSA NOTESTINE MILEAGE 58.86 05/23/201%
019 2173 433 9619 000000 000 LINDA LOGUE MILEAGE 9.27 05/23/2019
019 2173 433 9619 000000 000 JANE LINGENFELDER MILEAGE 176.58 05/23/2019
019 2173 433 9619 000000 000 CHELSI MCELRATH MILEAGE 50.69 05/23/201%
013 2415 433 95619 000000 100 KYLE CLARK ATOD MILEAGE 128.89 05/23/2019
019 1140 439 9418 000000 000 EFFECTIVE EDUCATIONAL SEMINARS CAMPBELL/REG-CURRENT YOUTH 105.00 05/23/2019
012 2922 439 9100 000000 000 HANNAH PEREZ FEFFER MILEAGE 288.85 05/23/2019
019 2922 439 9100 000000 000 TIMOTHY BIALECKI MILEAGE 364.28 05/23/201%
019 2922 439 9100 000000 000 RACHAEL SMITH MILEAGE 116.63 05/23/2019
019 1140 441 9418 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS ALC IRVIN 16.20 05/23/2019
019 2173 441 961% 000000 00O VERIZON WIRELESS PREV SPEC LOGUE 50.34 05/23/2019
013 2173 441 9619 000000 QOO VERIZON WIRELESS PREV SPEC LINDQUIST 50.34 05/23/2019
01% 2173 441 9619 000000 GO0 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC WOODMORE 16.20 05/23/2019%
019 2173 441 9619 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS ATOD MCELRATH 50.34 05/23/2019
019 2413 441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC ROSSFORD l6.20 05/23/2019
019 2413 441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC NORTH BALTIMORE 16.20 05/23/2019
019 2413 441 3100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC NORTHWOOD 16.20 05/23/201%
019 2413 441 5100 000000 00O VERIZON WIRELESS CLC ELMWOOD 16.20 05/23/2019
019 2413 441 9100 000000 DOO VERIZON WIRELESS CLC GENOA 16.20 05/23/2019
019 2413 441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC CRIM 16.20 05/23/2019
019 2413 441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC KENWOOD 16.20 05/23/201¢8
015 2413 441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC LAKE 16.20 05/23/201¢9
019 2413 441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC CONNEAUT 16.20 05/23/2019
019 2413 441 9100 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS CLC PEMBERVILLE 16.20 05/23/201¢
019 2415 441 9619 000000 100 VERIZON WIRELESS ATOD COORD CLARK 60.39 05/23/2019
019 1140 447 9418 000000 GO0 TIME WARNER CABLE ALC/INTERNET ACCESS 99.94 05/23/2019
019 2173 461 9619 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR ATOD/JDC PREV/PROJ PARENT 90.86 05/28/2019
019 2173 461 9619 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR ATOD COPIER 430.73 05/28/2019
019 1190 469 93100 000000 000 IMAGINATION STATION ADMISSION FOR STUDENTS ON 2,310.00 05/23/2019
012 1140 510 5418 000000 00O NWOC2 ALC/MICROSOFT LICENSE 183.84 05/23/2018%
019 2173 510 9619 000000 00O PRINCETON HEALTH PRESS MIDDLE SCHOOL LEVEL 1 STUDENT 3,600.00 05/08/2019
019 2173 510 9619 000000 000 PRINCETON HEALTH PRESS MIDDLE SCHOOL LEVEL 2 STUDENT 2,750.00 05/08/2019
019 2173 510 9619 000000 00O PRINCETON HEALTH PRESS SHIPPING AND HANDLING 635.00 05/08/201¢9
018 2173 510 9619 000000 DOO STAPLES SUPPLIES 69.40 05/08/2019
013 2173 510 9619 000000 00O STAPLES SUPPLIES 276.24 05/08/2018
019 2173 510 9613 000000 000 STAPLES SUPPLIES 57.51 05/08/2019
019 2173 510 9619 000000 000 STAPLES SUPPLIES 89.20 05/08/2018
019 2173 510 961% 000000 000 STAPLES SUPPLIES 48.06 05/08/2018



10-JUN-19 03:40 PM BILL_LIST PAGE 3
LIST OF BILLS FOR WCESC
05/01/2019 TO 05/31/2019
Vendor Item

Fund Func Obj SCC Subj OPU Name Description Amount Date

019 2173 510 9619 000000 000 NIMCO, INC. RED RIBBON SUPPLIES 1,379.82 05/08/2019
019 2173 510 9619 000000 000 NIMCO, INC. SHIPPING 137.98 05/08/2019
019 2173 510 9619 000000 000 MILAN XARNA LUNCHES FOR STUDENTS AND STAFF 73.15 05/08/2019
g1¢ 2173 510 9619 000000 000 LINDA LOGUE SUPPLIES 31.92 05/23/201%
019 2173 510 9619 000000 000 NIMCO, INC. RED RIBBON SUPPLIES FOR 761.08 05/23/2019
019 2173 510 9619 000000 000 NIMCO, INC. SHIPPING AND HANDLING 76.11 05/23/2019
019 2173 510 9619 000000 000 NWOCA MICROSOFT OFFICE 2019 FOR MAC 49.73 05/23/2019
019 2173 510 9619 000000 00O MARION CRAWFORD PREVENTION PRG OHIO TEEN INSTITUTE 1,800.00 05/23/2019
019 2173 510 961% 000000 CO0O MARION CRAWFORD PREVENTION PRG YOUTH STAFF FEE FOR OHIQ TEEN 150.00 05/23/2019
019 2173 510 9619 000000 000 MARION CRAWFORD PREVENTION PRG OHIO TEEN INSTITUTE RETREAT 300.00 05/23/201%
019 2173 510 9619 000000 000 MARION CRAWFORD PREVENTION PRG OHIO TEEN INSTITUTE 300.00 05/23/201¢
019 1190 511 9100 000000 00O PAGLIAI‘S LUNCHES FOR MEETINGS & EVENTS 332.75 05/08/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 WOODCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION MEDDY TEDDY 439.45 05/08/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 OO0 WOODCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION SHIPPING 38.95 05/08/20189
019 1180 511 9100 000000 000 SOFTERWARE, INC. WEBLINK REGISTRATION 80.00 05/08/201%
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 STAPLES MISC SUPPLIES 958.96 05/08/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 00O PAGLIAI‘S LUNCHES FOR MEETINGS & EVENTS 76.45 05/23/2019
019 1190 51l 9100 000000 000 PAGLIAI’S LUNCHES FOR MEETINGS & EVENTS 51.45 05/23/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 PAGLIAI'S LUNCHES FOR MEETINGS & EVENTS 52.25 05/23/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 GREENLOCK STORAGE JULY 2018-JUNE 2019 MONTHLY 58.36 05/23/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 11.45 05/23/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 7.28 05/23/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 156.35 05/23/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 103.82 05/23/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 11.47 05/23/2019
019 11%0 511 9100 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 408.82 05/23/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 COO AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 313.31 05/23/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN DIARY OF WIMPY KID BOOX 1,695.00 05/23/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 TRANSFIRST-MEMC VENDOR ONLINE COLLECTION FEES 591.71 05/28/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 00O SAFESAVE PAYMENT GATEWAY-MEMO ONLINE COLLECTION FEES 71.58 05/28/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 00O SAFESAVE PAYMENT GATEWAY-MEMO ONLINE COLLECTION FEES 72.09 05/28/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 00O SAFESAVE PAYMENT GATEWAY-MEMO ONLINE COLLECTION FEES 66.18 05/28/2019
019 1130 511 9100 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR CLC COPIER USAGE 99.00 05/28/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR COPIER USAGE 2,484.32 05/28/2019
019 1190 511 9100 000000 000 SAFESAVE PAYMENT GATEWAY-MEMO ONLINE COLLECTION FEES §1.07 05/29/2019
019 1190 568 9100 000000 000 VIN CHAR PRODUCE, INC PRODUCE & FRUIT FOR ALL SITES 113.65 05/08/2019
019 1190 568 9100 000000 000 NORTHWOOD LOCAL SCHOOLS BREAKFAST FOR CLC STARS 3.60 05/08/2019
019 1190 568 9100 000000 000 NORTHWOOD LOCAL SCHOOLS BREAKFAST FOR CLC STARTS 154.10 05/08/2019
019 1190 568 9100 000000 000 GORDON FOOD SERVICE BREAKFAST AND SNACKS FOR ALL 1,633.71 05/08/2019
019 1190 568 2100 000000 000 BOWLING GREEN CITY SCHOOL BG CONNEAUT STARS BREAKFAST 100.00 05/23/2019
019 1190 568 9100 000000 000 VIN CHAR PRODUCE, INC PRODUCE & FRUIT FOR ALL SITES 130.25 05/23/2019
019 1190 568 9100 000000 000 VIN CHAR PRODUCE, INC PRODUCE & FRUIT FOR ALL SITES 135.85 05/23/2019
019 1190 568 9100 000000 0CO VIN CHAR PRODUCE, INC PRODUCE & FRUIT FOR ALL SITES 129.75 05/23/2019
019 1190 568 $100 000000 000 NORTHWOOD LOCAL SCHOOLS BREAKFAST FOR CLC STARTS 123.10 05/23/2019
022 2229 419 9016 000000 QOO TRANSFIRST-MEMG VENDOR ONLINE COLLECTION FEES 17.50 05/28/2019
022 2229 419 9016 000000 00O SAFESAVE PAYMENT GATEWAY-MEMO ONLINE COLLECTION FEES 10.00 05/28/2019



10-JUN-19 03:40 PM BILL_LIST PAGE 4
LIST OF BILLS FOR WCESC
05/01/2019 TO 05/31/2019
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022 2229 425 3016 000000 100 BGSU/BUSINESS OPERATIONS NWOET-OFFICE SPACE LEASE 312.00 05/23/2019
022 2943 439 3016 000000 00O JUDY TUCKER MEETING/MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 63.91 05/23/2019
022 2229 441 3016 000000 000 BGSU/BUSINESS OPERATIONS NWOET - PHONE 250.00 05/23/2019
022 2229 443 9016 000000 000 WOODCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION NWOET - POSTAGE 35.00 05/08/2019
022 2229 443 9016 000000 000 WOODCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION NWOET - POSTAGE 100.00 05/08/2018
022 2229 445 9016 000000 000 WOODCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION NWOET - GRASSHOPPER 17.97 05/08/2018
022 2229 447 9016 000000 00O BGSU/BUSINESS OPERATIONS NWOET-INTERNET 187.50 05/23/201%
022 2229 461 9016 000000 000 U 8 BANK OFFICE EQUIPMENT FY19 MONTHLY COPIER FEE/COPIES 365.53 05/08/2019
022 2229 4€1 5016 000000 00O PAPER & GRID ART NWOET PRINTING 400.00 05/23/2019
022 2229 560 5016 000000 000 WOODCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION NWOET - FOOD SUPPLIES 59.97 05/08/2019
439 1280 411 $01% 000000 507 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR ECE EXPANTION/15 STUDENTS 27,680.81 05/29/2019
439 1280 411 S019 000000 707 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR ECE ECPANSION/17 STUDENTS 27,680.83 05/23/2019
439 2590 899 9019 000000 707 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR ECE EXPANSION NB ICR FEE PMT#1 596.27 05/29/2019
439 2590 839 9019 000000 507 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR ECE EXPANSION NW ICR FEE PMT#1 1,497.67 05/25/201%
439 2590 829 9019 000000 507 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR ECE EXPANSION NW ICR FEE FINAL 154.8¢6 05/29/2019
439 2590 8%9%9 %01% 000000 707 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR ECE EXPANSION NB ICR FEE FINAL 1,056.24 05/29/2019
499 2950 417 911% 000000 000 BILL IVOSKA APRIL/MAY 201%-WRITTEN REPORT 500.00 05/08/2019
499 3290 439% 9119 000000 000 MILAN KARNA REIMB MILEAGE FOR PROJECT 165.68 05/23/2019%
499 2950 512 %119 000000 000 Copy Shop 2019 ES REPORT OF HOLLYWOOD 70.00 05/08/2019
499 2950 512 %119% 000000 000 Copy Shop 2019 ES REPORT OF HOLLYWOOD 70.00 05/08/201¢9
499 2950 512 %119% 000000 00O Copy Shop CLEAR FRONT COVER/BLACK BACK 260.00 05/08/201¢
499 2950 512 9119 000000 0OO Copy Shop 2019 ES REPORT OF CASING/ 23.80 05/23/2015%
499 2950 512 9119 000000 000 Copy Shop 201% ES REPORT OF HOLLYWOOD 23.80 05/23/2019
499 2950 512 9119 000000 000 Copy Shop DAYTON RACEWAY CLEAR FRONT/ 88.40 05/23/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 SYLVAN LEARNING CENTER TUTORING SERVICES FOR YOUTH 688.00 05/23/201%
502 1120 411 9619 000000 300 SYLVAN LEARRNING CENTER TUTORING SERVICES FOR YOUTH 688.00 05/23/201¢9
502 11%0 411 9619 000000 300 SYLVAN LEARNING CENTER TUTORING SERVICES FOR YOUTH 736.00 05/23/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 SYLVAN LEARNING CENTER TUTORING SERVICES FOR YOUTH 828.00 05/23/2019
502 1190 411 9619 000000 300 NORTHWEST STATE COMMUNITY TUITION FOR YOUTH IN YEP 20,250.00 05/23/201¢
502 1190 411 9618 000000 300 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR CREDIT RECOVERY COURSES 85.00 05/28/2019
502 11390 412 9619 000000 300 LYNN HOGAN YOUTH STIPENDS FOR PARTICIPANT 35.00 05/08/2019
502 1190 412 9619 000000 300 ETHAN RUSSELL ROBERTS YOUTH STIPENDS FOR PARTICIPANT 85.00 05/08/2019
502 1150 412 9619 000000 300 ETHAN RUSSELL ROBERTS YOUTH STIPENDS FOR PARTICIPANT 85.00 05/08/2019
502 1190 412 961% 000000 300 FRANCESCA FLORES YOUTH STIPENDS FOR PARTICIPANT 60.00 05/08/2019
502 1190 412 9619 000000 300 FRANCESC2A FLORES YOUTH STIPENDS FOR PARTICIPANT 45,00 05/08/2019
502 2175 431 95192 000000 000 MICHELLE VON LEHMDEN -REIMB MILEAGE 13.08 05/23/2019
502 2175 431 9519 000000 000 MATTHEW MEEKS REIME MILEAGE 97.42 05/23/2019
502 2175 431 9519 000000 0DOO PAUL FLORES -REIMB MILEAGE 86.39 05/23/2019
502 2175 431 9619 000000 00O MICHELLE VON LEHMDEN REIMB MILEAGE 13.08 05/23/2019
502 2175 431 9619 000000 000 MATTHEW MEEKS -REIMB MILEAGE 97.42 05/23/2019
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Fund Func Obj SCC Subj CPU
502 2175 431 9619 000000 000
502 2173 439 9619 000000 993
502 2173 441 5519 000000 00O
502 2173 441 9619 000000 000
502 2175 441 $519 000000 000
502 2175 441 9515 (000000 000
502 2175 441 9619 000000 000
502 2175 441 9619 000000 000
502 2176 441 9519 000000 00O
502 2176 441 9619 000000 000
502 1140 461 9619 00000G 000
502 1140 461 961% 000000 999
502 2190 499 9518 000000 0600
502 2190 499 951% 000000 000
502 2190 489 %519 000000 000
502 2190 499 $519 000000 00O
502 2190 499 %619 000000 593
502 2190 499 9619 000000 993
502 2190 498 2619 000000 338
502 2190 499% 9615 000000 3999
502 2150 499 9619 000000 2932
502 2190 499 961% 00Q0OC 999
502 2190 499 9619 000000 9299
502 2190 4992 9619 000000 00O
502 2190 499 9619 000000 000
502 2190 489 9619 000000 0CO
502 2190 459 9619 000000 000
572 1140 411 9019 000000 000
572 1140 411 901% 000000 000
572 1247 411 9019 600000 000
587 1280 510 %519% 000000 000
587 1280 510 $51% 000000 00O
587 1280 510 9519 000000 000
599 2173 410 9519 000000 100
599 2173 410 9919 000000 100
599 2173 410 9913 000000 100
599 2173 410 991% 000000 100
593 2173 410 9919 000000 100
599 2173 410 9919 000000 100
599 2173 410 9919 000000 100

BILL_LIST PAGE I}
LIST OF BILLS FOR WCESC
05/01/2019 TO 05/31/2019%

Vendor Item

Name Description Amount Date

PAUL FLORES REIMB MILEAGE 86.38 05/23/2019
LESLIE M. HEAD REIMB MEETING/MILEAGE 263.78 05/23/2019
VERIZON WIRELESS YEP HEAD (TANF‘19) 50% 30.20 05/23/2019
VERIZON WIRELESS YEP HEAD (WIOA '19) 50% 30.19 05/23/2019
VERIZON WIRELESS YEP VONLEMDEN (TANF 19)50% 30.20 05/23/2019
VERIZON WIRELESS YEP MEEKS (TANF 19) 50% 30.1% 05/23/2019
VERIZON WIRELESS YEP MEEKS (WIOA ’19) 50% 30.20 05/23/2019
VERIZON WIRELESS YEP VONLEMDEN (WIOA 19) 50% 30.19 05/23/2019
VERIZON WIRELESS YEP FLORES (TANF ‘19) 30.20 05/23/2019
VERIZON WIRELESS YEP FLORES (WIOA ‘19)50% 30.19 05/23/2019
WCESC - MEMO VENDOR WIOA FY19 COPIER USAGE 64.27 05/28/2019
WCESC - MEMO VENDOR WIOA COPIER/LOCAL 194.84 05/28/2015
PAUL FLORES REIMBURSE YEP STAFF FOR YOUTH 10.77  05/23/2019
PAUL FLORES REIMBURSE YEP STAFF FOR YOUTH 21.58 05/23/2019
WCESC - MEMO VENDOR REIMBURSEMENT FOR GAS CARDS 190.00 05/29/2019
WCESC - MEMO VENDCR REIME GAS CARDS 80.00 05/29/2019
JARVIS WILLIAMSON YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 60.00 05/08/2019
JARVIS WILLIAMSON YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 95.00 05/08/2019
EMILY WOODARD YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 95.00 05/08/2019
EMILY WOGQDARD YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 95.00 05/08/2019
TYLER HEINZE YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 80.00 05/08/2019
ALEXIS TORREZ YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 40.00 05/08/2019
ALEXIS TORREZ YOUTH INCENTIVES EARNED 35.00 05/08/2019
BLACK & WHITE TRANSPORTATION TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 2,221.65 05/23/2019
WCESC - MEMO VENDCR J FRASER/BCI-FBI FOR YOUTH IN 47.25 05/29/201%
WCESC - MEMO VENDOR REIMB SPEEDWAY GAS CARDS FOR 220.00 05/29/2019
WCESC - MEMO VENDOR REIMB SPEEDWAY GAS CARDS 510.00 05/29/2019
WCESC - MEMO VENDOR TITLE 1-D JRC CONTR TEACHER 3,721.66 05/28/2019
WCESC - MEMO VENDOR TITLE 1-D JDC CONTR TEACHER 3,766.42 05/28/2019
WCEBC - MEMO VENDOCR TITLE 1-D CONTR JDC INTERV SPE 2,236.25 05/28/2019
MCRGAN STECK REIMB SUPPLIES 135.46 05/08/2019
BRIANNA PALKO REIMB PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES/SNACK 293.78 05/08/2019
BRIANNA PALKC REIMB PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES/SNACK 55.72 05/08/201%
ROSSFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION REIMB DISTRICTS FOR PBIS 7,098.84 05/08/2019
BOWLING GREEN CITY SCHOOL REIMB DISTRICTS FOR PBIS 2,444 .47 05/23/2019
EASTWOOD LOCAL SCHOOLS REIME DISTRICTS FOR PBIS 11i,209.51 05/23/2019
NORTH BALTIMORE LOCAL SCHOOL REIMBURSEMENT-PBIS EXPENSES 4,732.16 05/23/2019
OTSEGO LOCAL SCHOOLS REIMB DISTRICTS FOR PBIS 272.33 05/23/201%
OTSEGO BOARD OF EDUCATON REIMB DISTRICTS FOR PBIS 996.00 05/23/2019
ROSSFORD BOARD OF EDUCATION REIMB DISTRICTS FOR PBIS 1,176.33 05/23/2019
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LIST OF BILLS FOR WCESC
05/01/2013 TO 05/31/2019
Vendor Item

Fund Func Obj SCC Subj OPU Name Description Amount Date

599 2414 410 9615 000000 000 BILL IVOSKA EVALUATION SERVICES 8,000.00 05/09/2019
599 2414 410 9615 000000 000 VERIZON WIRELESS KARNA DRUG FREE 60.39 05/23/2019
599 2414 410 9919 000000 100 CONSTANCE M MORRIS MINDFUL YOGA TRAINING 500.00 05/23/2019
599 1150 412 9312 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR FY2015 CONTRACTED TEAM LEADERS 3,565.09 05/28/2019
599 2424 417 5919 000000 100 BILL IVOSKA EVALUATION SERVICES 500.00 05/09/201%
599 2959 417 9319 000000 000 BILL IVOSKA PROGRAM EVALUATION FOR 215T 3,980.00 05/09/2019
599 2424 425 9919 000000 100 PEMBERVILLE FREE FAIR, INC. 10x10 SPACE, BOOTH RENTAL 160.00 05/08/2019
599 2173 439 9919 000000 100 BECKY WACHTER-PARKER REIMB MEETING/MILEAGE EXP. 125.90 05/23/2019
593 2173 43¢ 9919 000000 100 JEANINE LINDQUIST REIMB MEETING/MILEAGE EXP. 18.53 05/23/2019
599 2173 43% 9919 000000 100 JANE LINGENFELDER REIMB MEETING/MILEAGE EXP 85.02 05/23/2018
599 2413 439 9919 000000 100 LYDIA TOLBERT REIMB EXPENSES FOR 6TH ANNUAL 155.35 05/23/201¢%
599 2414 43% 9919 000000 100 THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY PATCHEN/REG 2019 OHIO 125.00 05/08/201¢%
599 2414 439 9919 000000 100 WOODCO FEDERAL CREDIT UNION PATCHEN-LODGING 4/11/19 120.91 05/08/201%
599 2414 439 9919 000000 100 ANGELA PATCHEN REIMB MILEAGE-PBIS TRAINING 72.51 05/08/2019%
599 2414 439 9919 000000 100 ANGELA PATCHEN REIMBE MEETING/MILEAGE EXP. l2e.08 05/23/201%
599 2414 439 9919 000000 100 ANGELA PATCHEN REIMB EXPB/6TH ANNL TIC SUMMIT 144.45 05/23/2019%
599 2415 439 39615 000000 000 MILAN KARNA FY19 MEETING/MILEAGE 36.52 05/23/201%
599 2415 439 9919 000000 100 KYLE CLARK REIMB MILEAGE-PBIS TRAINING 85.59 05/08/2019
599 2415 4392 $919 000000 100 KYLE CLARK PROJECT AWARE MILEAGE S50% 128.90 05/23/2019
599 2415 439 9519 000000 100 KYLE CLARK REIMB EXP./6TH ANNL TIC SUMMIT 14%.90 05/23/201%
599 2414 440 9615 000000 00O WCESC - MEMC VENDOR DRUG FREE GRANT COPIER USAGE 60.19 05/28/201%
599 2414 440 9615 000000 000 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR DRUG FREE COPIER USAGE 52.00 05/28/201%
599 2173 510 9519 000000 100 Copy Shop LANYARDS-KEYLIME, W/BREAKAWAY, 606.13 05/08/201¢%
599 2173 510 %919 000000 100 Copy Shop JO-BEE MOOD PENCILS W/BLACK 130.33 05/08/201%
599 2173 510 9919 000000 100 Copy Shop WRISTBANDS-NEON GREEN & 231.77 05/08/2019
599 2173 510 9519 000000 100 STAPLES YELLOW 2 POCKET FOLDERS-25/BOX 53.35 05/08/2019
599 2173 510 9919 000000 100 AHA PROCESS, INC. BRIDGES OUT OF POVERTY BOOKS 1,100.00 a5/23/2018
59% 2173 510 9919 000000 100 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC. TIC SUPPLIES 936.45 05/23/2018
599 2173 510 %9519 000000 100 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC. TIC SUPPLIES 20.593 05/23/2018
599 2173 510 9519 000000 100 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC. TIC SUPPLIES 584 .55 05/23/2019
599 2173 510 9%15 000000 100 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC. TIC SUPPLIES 358.34 05/23/2019
599 2173 510 9919 000000 100 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC. TIC SUPPLIES 112.05 05/23/2018
599 2173 510 9513 000000 100 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC. TIC SUPPLIES 480.42 05/23/2018
599 2173 510 991% 000000 100 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC. TIC SUPPLIES 68.95 05/23/2019
599 2173 510 9919 000000 100 BAUDVILLE INC TOTE BAG-STARFISH: "MAKING A 615.10 05/23/2019
599 2173 510 9919 000000 100 BAUDVILLE INC TOTE BAG-"THANKS FOR ALL YOU 36.95 05/23/2018
599 2173 510 9919 000000 100 BAUDVILLE INC SHIPPING 34.63 05/23/201%
599 2173 510 5919 000000 100 BAUDVILLE INC TOTE BAG-STARFISH: "MAKING A 36.95 05/23/2019
599 2173 510 3919 000000 100 PAXIS INSTITUTE PAX VISION CHARTS-MORE & 12.00 05/23/2019
599 2173 510 9919 {£00000 100 PAXIS INSTITUTE SHIPPING 5.00 05/23/2019
599 2414 510 9919 000000 200 NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR YMHFA WORKBOOKS 2,842.50 05/08/2019
599 1140 511 9319 000000 000 STAPLES MISC SUPPLIES 210.50 05/08/2019
599 1140 511 9319 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 2.51 05/23/201%
592 1140 511 9319 000000 OGO AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 1.60 05/23/2019
592 1140 511 9315 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 34.32 05/23/2019
599 1140 511 93135 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 22.79 05/23/2019
599 1140 511 9315 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 2.52 05/23/2019
592 1140 511 9319 000000 000 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 89.74 05/23/2019
599 1140 511 9319 000000 QOO0 AMAZON CREDIT PLAN MISC BOOKS & SUPPLIES 68.77 05/23/2019
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599 1140 511 2319 000000 000 TANGIBLE PLAY INC. PROTECTIVE IPAD OSMO CASES 1,715.00 05/23/2019
599 1140 511 9319 000000 00O TANGIBLE PLAY INC. OSMO LEARNING SYSTEM-CODING 4,655.00 05/23/2019
599 1140 511 9319% 000000 000 TANGIBLE PLAY INC. OSMO LEARNING SYSTEM-GENIUS 3,325.00 05/23/2019
599 2414 511 9615 000000 00O PREVENTION ACTION ALLIANCE KARNA/SPCA MEMBERSHIP2 50.00 05/23/2019
599 2424 512 9519 000000 100 WCESC - MEMO VENDOR PROJECT AWARE COPIER 224 .49 05/28/2019

237,158.51



Approval of Investment Transaction Ledger — Upon the recommendation of the Treasurer,
Ms. Hines moved and Mr. Smith seconded the motion to approve the Investment Transaction
Ledger for the month of May 2019:

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes, and Mr. Smith. The chair
declared the motion carried.
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Approval of Donations — Upon the recommendation of the Treasurer, Ms. Hines moved and
Mr. Smith seconded the motion to approve the following donation to Wood County Educational
Service Center programs:

Sun Fire by the River, Pemberville $80.00
(To benefit the ED Program @ PATHe)

Roll Call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and Mr. Smith. The chair
declared the motion carried.
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Approval of Amended Section 125 Flexible Benefit Plan Adoption Agreement -- Upon the
recommendation of the Treasurer, Mr. Long moved and Mr. Smith seconded the motion to
approve the Amended Section 125 Flexible Benefit Plan Adoption Agreement.

Roll call: Yeas: Ms. Hines, Ms. Limes, Mr. Long, Ms. Paredes and Mr. Smith. The chair
declared the motion carried.
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The undersigned Employer hereby
Employees who shall qualify as

SECTION 125 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT PLAN
ADOPTION AGREEMENT

Jfollowing Plan specifications:

A.

EMPLOYER INFORMATION

Name of Employer:
Address:

Employer Identification Number:
Nature of Business:

Name of Plan:

Plan Number:

EFFECTIVE DATE

Original effective date of the Plan:

If Amendment to existing plan,
effective date of amendment:

adopts the Section 125 Flexible Benefit Plan for those
Participants hereunder. The Employer hereby selects the

Wood County Educational Service Center
1867 N Research Dr

Bowling Green, OH 43402

34-6401606

Public School

Wood County Educational Service Center
Flexible Benefit Plan All Employees

503

July 1, 2015

July 1, 2019

ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTICIPATION
Eligibility requirements for each component plan under this Section 125 document will
be applicable and, if different, will be listed in Item F.

Length of Service:
Retiree Wording:

Minimum Hours:

Age:

PLAN YEAR

First paid day of work

N/A

All employees with All employees who
qualify for insurance and are paid over 12
months hours of service or more each week.
An hour of service is each hour for which
an employee receives, or is entitled to
receive, payment for performance of duties
for the Employer.

Minimum age of 0 years.

The current plan year will begin on July 1,
2019 and end on June 30, 2020. Each
subsequent plan year will begin on July 1
and end on June 30.
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E.

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

Non-Elective Contributions:

Elective Contributions
(Salary Reduction):

The maximum amount available to each
Participant for the purchase of elected
benefits with non-elective contributions will
be:

Employer may fumish a non-elective
contribution as shown in the enrollment
materials.

The Employer may at its sole discretion
provide a non-elective contribution to
provide benefits for each Participant under
the Plan. This amount will be set by the
Employer each Plan Year in a uniform and
non-discriminatory manner. If this non-
elective contribution amount exceeds the
cost of benefits elected by the Participant,
excess amounts will not be paid to the
Participant as taxable cash.

The maximum amount available to each
Participant for the purchase of elected
benefits through salary reduction will be:

100% of compensation per entire plan year.

Each Participant may authorize the
Employer to reduce his or her compensation
by the amount needed for the purchase of
benefits elected, less the amount of non-
elective contributions. An election for
salary reduction will be made on the benefit
election form.



LDocusign Envetope ID: 29278A20-FFB0-4628-8114-E7D3F1DD07E6

F. AVAILABLE BENEFITS: Each of the following components should be considered a
plan that comprises this Plan.

1. Group Medical Insurance -- The terms, conditions, and
limitations for the Group Medical Insurance will be as set forth in the
insurance policy or policies described below: (See Section V of the Plan
Document)

Medical Mutual
Self Insured

American Fidelity Assurance Company
Accident Only

Eligibility Requirements for Participation, if different than Item C.

2. Disability Income Insurance -- The terms, conditions, and limitations for the
Disability Income Insurance will be as set forth in the insurance policy or policies
described below: (See Section VI of the Plan Document)

American Fidelity Assurance Company

Eligibility Requirements for Participation. if different than Item C.

3. Cancer Coverage -- The terms, conditions, and limitations for the Cancer
Coverage will be as set forth in the insurance policy or policies described below:
(See Section V of the Plan Document)

American Fidelity Assurance Company
C-11 and subsequent series

Eligibility Requirements for Participation. if different than Item C.

4. Dental/Vision Insurance -- The terms, conditions, and limitations for the
Dental/Vision Insurance will be as set forth in the insurance policy or policies
described below: (See Section V of the Plan Document)

Medical Mutual
Self Insured

EyeMed

Eligibility Requirements for Participation. if different than Item C,
Medical Mutual:Employees that work 35 hours or more.

5. Group Life Insurance which will be comprised of Group term life insurance
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and Individual term life insurance under Section 79 of the Code.

The terms, conditions, and limitations for the Group Life Insurance will be as set
forth in the insurance policy or policies described below: (See Section VII of the
Plan Document)

Individual life coverage under Section 79 is available as a benefit, and the face
amount when combined with the group-term life, if any, may not exceed $50,000.
American United Life

Eligibility Requirements for Participation, if different than Item C.
American United Life:Employees that work 35 hours or more.

6. Dependent Care Assistance Plan -- The terms, conditions, and
limitations for the Dependent Care Assistance Plan will be as set
forth in Section IX of the Plan Document and described below:

Minimum Contribution - $0.00 per Plan Year
Maximum Contribution - $5000.00 per Plan Year
Recordkeeper: American Fidelity Assurance Company

Elicibility Requirements for Participation. if different than Item C.
N/A
7. Medical Expense Reimbursement Plan -- The terms, conditions, and
limitations for the Medical Expense Reimbursement Plan will be as set
forth in Section VIII of the Plan Document and described below:

Minimum Coverage - $0.00 per Plan Year or a Prorated
Amount for a Short Plan Year.

Maximum Coverage - $2700.00 per Plan Year or a Prorated
Amount for a Short Plan Year. In no event can the maximum
exceed the limit as indicated by the IRS in accordance with the
law.

Recordkeeper: American Fidelity Assurance Company
Restrictions: As outlined in Policy G-905/R1.
Grace Period: The Provisions in Section 8.06 of the Plan to permit a

Grace Period with respect to the Medical Expense Reimbursement
Plan are not elected.

Carryover: The Provisions in Section 8.07 of the Plan to permit a
Carryover with respect to the Medical Expense Reimbursement Plan

5
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are elected.

Eligibility Requirements for Participation. if different than Item C.

8. Health Savings Accounts — The Plan permits contributions to be made to a
Health Savings Account on a pretax basis in accordance with Section X of the
Plan and the following provisions:

HSA Trustee — N/A
Maximum Contribution — N/A

Limitation on Eligible Medical Expenses — For purposes of the Medical
Reimbursement Plan, Eligible Medical Expenses of a Participant that is eligible
for and elects to participate in a Health Savings Account shall be limited to
expenses for:

N/A
Eligibility Requirements for Participation. if different than Item C.
a. An Employee must complete a Certification of Health Savings Account

Eligibility which confirms that the Participant is an eligible individual who
is entitled to establish a Health Savings Account in accordance with Code
Section 223(c)(1).

b. Eligibility for the Health Savings Account shall begin on the later of ®
first day of the month coinciding with or next following the Employee’s
commencement of coverage under the High Deductible Health Plan, or (ii)
the first day following the end of a Grace Period available to the Employee
with respect to the Medical Reimbursement Accounts that are not limited
to vision and dental expenses (unless the participant has a $0.00 balance
on the last day of the plan year).

C. An Employee’s eligibility for the Health Savings Account shall be
determined monthly.
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The Plan shall be construed, enforced, administered, and the validity determined in
accordance with the applicable provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act
of 1974, (as amended) if applicable, the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (as amended), and
the laws of the State of Ohio. Should any provision be determined to be void, invalid, or
unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the Plan will continue to operate,
and for purposes of the jurisdiction of the court only, will be deemed not to include the
provision determined to be void.

05/15/2019 | 12:5
This Plan is hereby adopted 5/15/ ! 6 P COT

Wood County Educational Service Center - 503

Docusigned by: (Name of Employer)
Lna ¥ wbmq‘x
By: ol e
Title: Treasuerer / CFO
APPENDIX A

Related Employers that have adopted this Plan

Name(s):

THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT COMPLETE WITHOUT SECTIONS 1 THROUGH XIII
SWPD -01/19 Document ID # 122933MCP #59125 Effective Date:07/01/2019 5/4/19

12:33 AM
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SECTION 125 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT PLAN
SECTION 1
PURPOSE